
o::i Ill 

z 

� 
..I 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

McCORMICK., KIDMAN & BEHRENS, LLP 
ARTHUR G. KIDMAN, Bar No. 61719 
DAVID D. BOYER, Bar No. 144697 
695 Town Center Drive, Suite 1400 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 
714/755-3100; fax 714/755-3110 

Attorneys for Monte Vista Water District 

JAN 2 9 1999 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT, 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

CITY OF CHINO, et al., 

Defendants 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
} 
) 
) 
) 
) 

_____________ ) 

CASE NO. RCV 51010 
Assigned For All Purposes to 
The Honorable Judge J. Michael Gunn 
Department 

OBJECTION TO FEBRUARY 1, 1999 
COURT TOUR OF BASIN FACILITIES 

18 TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 

19 Monte Vista Water District It ("MVWD) agrees in principle with providing the court with a 

20 tour of the Chino Basin Facilities and is pleased by the interest taken by the court concerning issues 

21 facing the Chino Basin. 

22 MVWD, however, must respectfully object to the currently scheduled February 1, 1999 tour 

2 3 based upon lack of control over the process and based upon the itinerary, which appears arbitrary and 

24 suggestive. MVWD is concerned as to the process by which the items in the itinerary were chosen, 

25 and notes that one important site is omitted (Le., a water reclamation facility which reclaims and 

2 6 distributes recycled water for beneficial use, such as the Carbon Canyon Water Reclamation Facility). 

27 MVWD further objects to the tour as violative of Code of Civil Procedure section 651 in that 

2 8 the proceeding is not set to be recorded by a court reporter and in that arrangements have not been 

1 

Objection to February 1, 1999 Tour of Basin Facilities 



..:I 

ti} 

co 

ct) Ill 

z 

� 
..I 

I-< 

� 

� 

1 made to ensure that all parties and/or their counsel can be present with the court at all times during 

2 the proceedings. 

3 MVWD fears that should the court proceed with the tour as currently arranged, the court may 

4 place in jeopardy certain of its subsequent rulings or could disqualify itself, neither of which MVWD 

5 wishes to occur. 

6 MVWD respectfully requests that the court continue the scheduled tour so that proper controls 

7 can be implemented, the itinerary can be revised, and procedural modifications can be made to ensure 

8 compliance with Code of Civil Procedure section 651. 

9 DATE: January 28, 1999 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2 

McCORMICK, KIDMAN & BEHRENS, LLP 
ARTHUR G. KIDMAN 
DAVID D. BOYER 

By:
� 

DAVIDhl3YER 
Attorneys for Defendant Monte Vista 
Water District 

Objection to February 1, 1999 Tour of Basin Facilities 



� Ill 

z 
► 

)! 
..J 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
CCP 1013a(3) 

FRCP S(b) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA. COUNTY OF ORANGE 

I am employed in the county of Orange. State of California. I am over the age of 18 and 
not a party to the within action; my business address is: 695 Town Center Drive, Suite 1400, Costa 
Mesa, California 92626-3038. 

On January 28, 1999, I served the foregoing document described as OBJECTION TO 
FEBRUARY l, 1999 TOUR OF BASIN FACILITIES on interested parties in this action 

Jx_/ 

IX I 

(BY MAIL) By placing the true copies thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed as stated on the attached 
mailing list . 

As follows: I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. 
Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. postal service on that same day with postage thereon fully 
prepaid at Costa Mesa, California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, 
service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit 
for mailing in affidavit. 

IX I (BY TELECOPIER) I caused the above-referenced document to be delivered by telecopier to the 
16 addressee(s). 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Anne J. Schneider 
Ellison & Schneider 
2015 H Street 
Sacramento CA 95814 

Executed on January 28. 1999, at Costa Mesa, California. 

IX I 

/_j 

(State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
above is true and correct. 

(Federal) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at 
whose direction the service was made. 

3 

Objection to February 1, 1999 Tour of Basin Facilities 



d:S 
z 
< 

� 

Ill 

>-

.J 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2 0  

2 1  

2 2  

2 3  

24 

25 

2 6  

27 

2 8  

Chino Basin v. City of Chino, et al. 
S.B .C .S .C .  Case No. RCV 5 1010 

Anne J. Schneider 
Ellison S. Schneider 
2015 H Street 
Sacramento CA 958 14  

Chino Basin Watermaster 
8630 Archibald St . ,  Ste . 109 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91 730 

Richard Adams II 
Deputy Counsel - Pomona 
Alvarez-Glasman & Cloven 
505 S. Garey Avenue 
Pomona CA 9 1 766 

William J. Brunick 
Brunick, Alvarez & Battersby 
P .O.  Box 6425 
San Bernardino, CA 92412 

Jean Cihigoyenetche 
Cihigoyenetche Grossberg & Clouse 
3602 Inland Empire Blvd . 
Suite C3 15  
Ontario CA 91764 

Robert E. Dougherty 
Covington & Crowe LLP 
1 1 3 1  West Sixth Street 
Ontario , CA 91762 

Frederic Fudacz 
Nossaman Guthner Knox & Elliott, LLP 
445 S .  Figueroa St . , 3 1 st Flr . 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1672 

Jimmie Gutierrez 
12612 Central Ave . 
Chino CA 9 17 10  

Rick Hansen 
Three Valleys MWD 
3300 N.  Padua Ave . 
Claremont, CA 9 1 7 1 1 -206 1 

Attorney Service List 

4 

Mark Hensley 
Attorney-City of Chino Hills 
Burke, Williams & Sorenson 
6 1 1  W 6th St. , Ste . 2500 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1469 

Steven M. Kennedy 
Brunick, Alvarez & Battersby 
General County - TVWMD 
P.O.  Box 6425 
San Bernardino CA 92412 

Jeffrey Kightlinger 
Deputy General Counsel 
Metropolitan Water Dist . of Southern California 
P.O.  Box 54153 
Los Angeles CA 90054 

Dan G .  McKinney 
Reid & Hellyer 
3880 Lemon St. , 5th fir. 

Riverside CA 92502- 1300 

Thomas H.  McPeters 
McPeters, McAlearney, Shimo ff & Hatt 
4 W. Redlands Blvd . 2nd fir. 
Redlands CA 92373 

Wayne K. Lemieux 
Lemieux & O'Neill 
200 N. Westlake Blvd . ,  Ste . 100 
Westlake Village , CA 9 1362-3755 

Marilyn H. Levin 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
300 S. Spring St. , Suite 5212 
Los Angeles CA 90013-1204 

James L. Markman 
Boyd L. Hill 
Richards, Watson & Gershon 
Number One Civic Center Dr. 
P .O. Box 1059 
Brea CA 92822- 1059 

Objection to February 1 ,  1999 Tour of Basin Facilities 



1 Jarlath Olay 
Deputy General Counsel MWD 
700 N .  Alameda St 

3 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

4 
Timothy J .  Ryan 
San Gabriel Valley Water Company 

5 1 1 142 Garvey Avenue 
El Monte CA 91734 

6 

John Schatz 
7 Counsel-JCSD 

P.O. Box 2279 
8 Mission Viejo CA 92690-2279 

9 Gene Tanaka 
Best, Best & Kreiger � 10  � 3750 University Avenue 

Cf} 1 1  Riverside CA 92502 

12 Anne T. Thomas 
� Best, Best & Krieger LLP 
f:1 

co 13 P.O.  Box 1028 

CYJ 
Riverside , CA 92502-1028 

Ill 14 

z Susan Trager < ► 

� 
� 15 Law Offices of Susan M.  Trager 
..I 

2100 SE Main St. , Ste . 104 .... 16  
� Irvine , CA 92614-6238 

� 17 

� 18 

19 

2 0  

2 1  

2 2  

2 3  

2 4  

25  

2 6  

27 

2 8  

5 

Objection to February 1 ,  1999 Tour of Basin Facilities 



McCORMICK, KIDMAN & BEHRENS, LLP 
LAWYERS 

SACRAMENTO O F" F" I C E :  

s e o  N I NT H  STR££T 

H .  L.  ( M I K E )  M c: C O R M ! C K "  

ARTHUR G. K I D M A N *  

R U S S EI..L. G .  8 £ H R E N S "  

S U Z A N N E  M .  TAGUE" 

.JANET R. M O R N I N G STAR* 

KEITH E. MCCULLOUGH* 

OAV!O 0 .  BOYER 

I M P E R I A L  8 A N K  S U l L O ! N G  

6 9 5  TOWN C E N T E: f'il  O R ! V E  

S U I T E  1400 

COST A MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626-71B7 

TELEPHONES (7141 755<3100 

16'" FLOOR 

SACRAMENTO, CAL!FORN!A 9 5 8 14-2736 

TELEPM0NE ( 9 1 6 )  449•9533 

ROl!IERT A. .J O H N S O N  

J E N N IFER W. WAL.KER 

PAUL K I M  

BRADLEY D .  P I E R C E  

"A l"ROF"£SSIO"'-'L CORPORATION 

Deputy Clerk 
Department H 
San Bernardino County Superior Court 

Rancho Cucumonga Division 

8303 W. Haven Avenue 

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 

(SOC) 755·3125 

F"AX (714) 755•3 1 1 0  

E-MAIL mkb1@ix.netcom.com 

January 28, 1999 

Re: Chino Basin Municipal Water District v. City of Chino, et al. 
San Bernardino Superior Court Case No. RCV 51010 

Dear Deputy Clerk: 

!'AX ( 9 1 6 )  446-7104 

\VJ I� 

Enclosed is a courtesy copy of Objection to February 1 ,  1999 Court Tour of Basin Facilities 

filed in this matter by Defendant Monte Vista Water District. Because the tour is scheduled for 

Monday, February 1 ,  1999, please bring the pleading to Judge Gunn's attention immediately. 

If you have any questions, please call. 

DDB/rnr 

Encl. 
Moate\Jectat\clcrt.! .lu 

cc: All Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

McCormick, Kidman & Behrens, LLP 

Marilyn che, Secretary to 

David D. Boyer 


