1	McCORMICK, KIDMAN & BEHRENS,	LLP				
2	ARTHUR G. KIDMAN, Bar No. 61719 DAVID D. BOYER, Bar No. 144697		BECEIVED.			
3	695 Town Center Drive, Suite 1400 Costa Mesa, CA 92626		JAN 2 9 1999			
4	714/755-3100; fax 714/755-3110		KALERUASTER SERVICES			
5	Attorneys for Monte Vista Water District					
6						
7	SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA					
8						
9	COUNTY	OF SA	IN BERNARDINO			
10	CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT,)	CASE NO. RCV 51010 Assigned For All Purposes to			
11)	The Honorable Judge J. Michael Gunn			
12	Plaintiff,)	Department			
13	v.)	OBJECTION TO FEBRUARY 1, 1999			
14	CITY OF CHINO, et al.,)	COURT TOUR OF BASIN FACILITIES			
15	Defendants.)				
16		_)				
17						
18	TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:					
19	Monte Vista Water District It ("MVWD) agrees in principle with providing the court with a					
20	tour of the Chino Basin Facilities and is pleased by the interest taken by the court concerning issues					
21	facing the Chino Basin.					
22	MVWD, however, must respectfully object to the currently scheduled February 1, 1999 tour					
23	based upon lack of control over the process and based upon the itinerary, which appears arbitrary and					
24	suggestive. MVWD is concerned as to the process by which the items in the itinerary were chosen,					
25	and notes that one important site is omitt	ted (i.e	., a water reclamation facility which reclaims and			
26	distributes recycled water for beneficial use, such as the Carbon Canyon Water Reclamation Facility).					
27	MVWD further objects to the tour as violative of Code of Civil Procedure section 651 in that					
28	the proceeding is not set to be recorded by a court reporter and in that arrangements have not been					
		1				

a

e e made to ensure that all parties and/or their counsel can be present with the court at all times during
 the proceedings.

3 MVWD fears that should the court proceed with the tour as currently arranged, the court may
4 place in jeopardy certain of its subsequent rulings or could disqualify itself, neither of which MVWD
5 wishes to occur.

6 MVWD respectfully requests that the court continue the scheduled tour so that proper controls
7 can be implemented, the itinerary can be revised, and procedural modifications can be made to ensure
8 compliance with Code of Civil Procedure section 651.

9 DATE: January 28, 1999

McCORMICK, KIDMAN & BEHRENS, LLP ARTHUR G. KIDMAN DAVID D. BOYER

By

DAVID D. BOYER Attorneys for Defendant Monte Vista Water District

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Objection to February 1, 1999 Tour of Basin Facilities

1	PROOF OF SERVICE					
2	CCP 1013a(3) FRCP 5(b)					
3						
4	STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE					
5	I am employed in the county of Orange, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and					
6	not a party to the within action; my business address is: 695 Town Center Drive, Suite 1400, Costa Mesa, California 92626-3038.					
7	On January 28, 1999, I served the foregoing document described as OBJECTION TO					
8	FEBRUARY 1, 1999 TOUR OF BASIN FACILITIES on interested parties in this action					
9						
10	/X/ (BY MAIL) By placing the true copies thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed as stated on the attached mailing list.					
11 12	$X_{\rm X}$ As follows: I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing.					
12	Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. postal service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Costa Mesa, California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served,					
14	service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.					
15						
16	<u>/X /</u> (BY TELECOPIER) I caused the above-referenced document to be delivered by telecopier to the addressee(s).					
17	Anne J. Schneider					
18	Ellison & Schneider 2015 H Sweet					
19	Sacramento CA 95814					
20	Executed on January 28, 1999, at Costa Mesa, California.					
21						
22	\underline{X} (State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.					
23	/_/ (Federal) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at					
24	whose direction the service was made.					
25	Mande Kalo					
26	MARILYN ROCHE					
27						
28						
	3					
	Objection to February 1, 1999 Tour of Basin Facilities					

۲. × ۱۹۰

1	Chino Basin v. City of Chino, et al.				
2	S.B.C.S.C. Case No. RCV 51010 Attorney Service List				
3					
4	Anne J. Schneider Ellison S. Schneider		Mark Hensley Attorney-City of Chino Hills		
18	2015 H Street		Burke, Williams & Sorenson		
5	Sacramento CA 95814		511 W 6th St., Ste. 2500		
6	Chino Basin Watermaster	Ĩ	Los Angeles, CA 90071-1469		
_	8630 Archibald St., Ste. 109	S	Steven M. Kennedy		
7	Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730]	Brunick, Alvarez & Battersby		
8	Richard Adams II		General County - TVWMD P.O. Box 6425		
و	Deputy Counsel - Pomona		San Bernardino CA 92412		
3	Alvarez-Glasman & Cloven	_			
10	505 S. Garey Avenue		leffrey Kightlinger		
11	Pomona CA 91766		Deputy General Counsel Metropolitan Water Dist. of Southern California		
	William J. Brunick		P.O. Box 54153		
12	Brunick, Alvarez & Battersby	I	Los Angeles CA 90054		
13	P.O. Box 6425 San Bernardino, CA 92412	T	Dan G. McKinney		
	San Bernardino, CA 92412		Reid & Hellyer		
14	Jean Cihigoyenetche	3	3880 Lemon St., 5th flr.		
15	Cihigoyenetche Grossberg & Clouse 3602 Inland Empire Blvd.	I	Riverside CA 92502-1300		
16	Suite C315		Thomas H. McPeters		
17	Ontario CA 91764		McPeters, McAlearney, Shimoff & Hatt 4 W. Redlands Blvd. 2nd flr.		
	Robert E. Dougherty		Redlands CA 92373		
18	Covington & Crowe LLP				
19	1131 West Sixth Street Ontario, CA 91762		Wayne K. Lemieux Lemieux & O'Neill		
	Ontario, CA 91702		200 N. WestLake Blvd., Ste. 100		
20	Frederic Fudacz	v	Westlake Village, CA 91362-3755		
21	Nossaman Guthner Knox & Elliott, LLP				
22	445 S. Figueroa St., 31st Flr. Los Angeles, CA 90071-1672		Marilyn H. Levin Deputy Attorney General		
			Office of the Attorney General		
23	Jimmie Gutierrez		300 S. Spring St., Suite 5212		
24	12612 Central Ave. Chino CA 91710	I	Los Angeles CA 90013-1204		
25		J	lames L. Markman		
1	Rick Hansen		Boyd L. Hill		
26	Three Valleys MWD 3300 N. Padua Ave.		Richards, Watson & Gershon Number One Civic Center Dr.		
27	Claremont, CA 91711-2061		P.O. Box 1059		
28		H	Brea CA 92822-1059		
		4			

MCCORMICK, KIDMAN & BEHRENS, LLP Lawyers

8. · .8 A

1	Jarlath Olay			
2	Deputy General Counsel MWD 700 N. Alameda St			
3	Los Angeles, CA 90012			
4	Timothy J. Ryan			
5	San Gabriel Valley Water Company 11142 Garvey Avenue			
5	El Monte CA 91734			
-	John Schatz			
7	Counsel-JCSD P.O. Box 2279			
8	Mission Viejo CA 92690-2279			
9	Gene Tanaka Post Post & Kraiger			
10	Best, Best & Kreiger 3750 University Avenue			
11	Riverside CA 92502			
12	Anne T. Thomas Best, Best & Krieger LLP			
13	P.O. Box 1028			
14	Riverside, CA 92502-1028			
15	Susan Trager Law Offices of Susan M. Trager			
16	2100 SE Main St., Ste. 104 Irvine, CA 92614-6238			
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
	E			
	5			
	Objection to February 1, 1999 Tour of Basin Facilities			

MCCORMICK, KIDMAN & BEHRENS, LLP Lawyers

r p K

McCormick, Kidman & Behrens, llp

H. L. (MIKE) MCCORMICK^{*} ARTHUR G. KIDMAN^{*} RUSSEL& G. BEHRENS^{*} SUZANNE M. TAGUE^{*} JANET R. MORNINGSTAR^{*} KEITH E. MCCULLOUGH^{*} DAVID D. BOYER ROBERT A. JOHNSON JENNIFER W. WALKER PAUL KIM BRADLEY D. PIERCE

100

···· . 25

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

LAWYERS IMPERIAL BANK BUILDING 695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE SUITE 1400 COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626-7187 TELEPHONES (714) 755-3100 (800) 755-3125 FAX (714) 755-3110 E-MAIL mkb1@ix.netcom.com

January 28, 1999

SACRAMENTO OFFICE: 980 NINTH STREET 16⁵** FLOOR SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814-2736 TELEPHONE (916) 449-9533 FAX (916) 446-7104

11 W JAN WATERWASTER SERVICER

Deputy Clerk Department H San Bernardino County Superior Court Rancho Cucumonga Division 8303 W. Haven Avenue Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

> Re: Chino Basin Municipal Water District v. City of Chino, et al. San Bernardino Superior Court Case No. RCV 51010

Dear Deputy Clerk:

Enclosed is a courtesy copy of Objection to February 1, 1999 Court Tour of Basin Facilities filed in this matter by Defendant Monte Vista Water District. Because the tour is scheduled for Monday, February 1, 1999, please bring the pleading to Judge Gunn's attention immediately.

If you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

McCormick, Kidman & Behrens, LLP

Marilyn Bøche, Secretary to David D. Boyer

DDB/mr Encl.

cc: All Counsel